14.10 The fair value of the plan assets is analysed as follows:

 2021  2020
 $’000  $’000

Equity fund  118,547  153,989
Fixed income fund 104,255  66,472
Foreign exchange fund 74,211  68,820
Mortgage and real estate fund 71,320  69,244
Money market fund 16,441  17,616
Others 88,814  93,625

Fair value of plan assets 473,588  469,766

The plans assets are invested in the Sagicor Life Jamaica Diversified Investment Fund.

The plan assets do not include any of the Group’s own financial instruments, nor any
property occupied by or other assets used by the Group.

14.11 Sensitivity analysis

The impact on the fund’s retirement benefit obligation was determined for three
scenarios. The present value of the defined benefit obligation was analysed based on
a 1% increase or decrease in the discount rate applied, 1% increase or decrease in
future salary escalation rate and a one year increase in life expectancy of participants.
The same sensitivities were applied for 2021. The table below summarises the result
of the analyses:

NATIONAL SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

42

14. RETIREMENT BENEFIT ASSET (CONTINUED)

 2021
 Discount rate Future salary
 1% 1% 1% 1%
 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Increase (decrease) in the
present value of defined
benefit obligation

(19,064) 23,862

(7,393) 6,798

 2020
 Discount rate Future salary
 1% 1% 1% 1%
 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Increase (decrease) in the
present value of defined
benefit obligation

(27,706) 34,310

(10,406) 9,522

 1 year increase in life

expectancy 31/3/2021
1 year increase in life
expectancy 31/3/2020

 Increase Increase
 $’000 $’000

Increase in the present value
   of defined benefit obligation 2,180

3,820

15. INVENTORIES

Inventories comprise:

 Group  Authority
 2021 2020  2021 2020
 $’000 $’000  $’000 $’000

Consumables 13,171 9,565  1,633 1,924
Spare parts 13,994 52,912  - -
Skip   1,500 -  - -
Lubricants and oil 64 15,050  - -

 28,729 77,527  1,633 1,924

NATIONAL SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

43

16. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Trade and other receivables comprise:
 Group  Authority
 2021 2020  2021 2020
 $’000 $’000  $’000 $’000

Trade receivables 1,018,917 901,920  142,030 140,582
Less loss allowance (579,882) (532,913)  (62,939) (62,939)
 439,035 369,007  79,091 77,643
Staff loans and advances 2,837 2,821  2,682 2,797
Prepayments 69,075 33,949  17,916 31,363
Deposit on land -   2,490  - 2,490
Deposit on compactors - 141,795  - 141,795
Deposit on Riverton bridge - 75,000  - 75,000
Withholding tax on interest 7,961 8,127  7,951 7,765
Statutory withheld - 6,827  - 6,730
Deposit on network switches 3,000 2,974  3,000 2,974
Other receivables 597 2,763   73 292

 522,505 645,753  110,713 348,849

17. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

During the year, the Authority and Group had the following transactions with related entities:

Subvention Received
 Group  Authority
 2021 2020  2021 2020
 $’000 $’000  $’000 $’000
Ministry of Local
Government & Comm Dev.:

  Recurrent grant 6,175,899 6,869,031  1,136,870 1,839,579

 Subvention received is broken down as follows:
   Group
  2021 2020

$’000 $'000

Subvention -  primary allocation 3,489,697 4,904,479
Subvention – emergency & special projects 2,530,991 1,903,016
Subvention -  earmarked income 45,203 -
Constituency Development Fund - 5,000
Subvention – statutory liabilities paid 110,108 56,536

 6,175,999 6,869,031

NATIONAL SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

44

17. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES (CONT’D)

Subvention disbursed to related entities:
   2021 2020
   $’000 $’000

MPM Waste Management Limited   2,554,567 2,572,775
WPM Waste Management Limited   979,852 917,462
SPM Waste Management Limited   775,259 800,073
NEPM Waste Management Limited   729,351 739,142

   5,039,029 5,029,452

Subvention retained in the Authority   1,136,870 1,839,579

Due from related parties:
   Authority
   2021 2020
   $’000 $’000

MPM Waste Management Limited   310,816 260,746
WPM Waste Management Limited   13,528 8,644
NEPM Waste Management Limited   88,322 76,341
SPM Waste Management Limited   136,428

101,383

   549,094 447,114

Due to related parties:   Authority
   2021 2020
   $’000 $’000

MPM Waste Management Limited   48,287 48,096
WPM Waste Management Limited   26,042 20,288

   74,329 68,384

NATIONAL SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

45

18. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents represent:

   Group   Authority
 2021 2020  2021 2020
 $’000 $’000  $’000 $’000
Bank balances
National Commercial Bank Ja. Ltd. 77,522 130,762  5,981 7,271
Bank of Nova Scotia Ja. Ltd. 227,573 585,087  226,017 433,089
 305,095 715,849  231,998 440,360
Cash in hand 60 134  25 9

 305,155 715,983  232,023 440,369
Short-term deposits:
National Commercial Bank Ja. Ltd. 1,490 1,489  1,490 1,490

 306,645 717,472  233,526 441,859

  These balances are as a result of the entities receiving their outstanding subvention on the last
  day of the year. Special Purpose funds from Tourism Product Development Company Limited
  held on behalf of Parks and Gardens are included.

19. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Trade and other payables represent:

 Group  Authority
 2021 2020  2021 2020
 $’000 $’000  $’000 $’000

Trade payables 644,460 427,936  76,742 102,894
Statutory liabilities 900,395   624,976  82,876 84,702
Project expenses payable 118,034 148,810  16,857 148,810
G.C.T & 3% Withheld payable 204,093 187,109  13,037 14,587